

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 119/2024

NCB Vs. Jashanpreet Singh

03.12.2024

Present: Mr. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused on bail in person.

IO of the case Mr. Om Prakash, NCB.

It has been submitted that accused was not cooperating during stamping process, accused submitted that he is ready if the passport be collected personally by the NCB officials after stamping. Accused is directed to file affidavit regarding said fact. In addition to this, in the VFS office, if the option of physical collection is available and opted by the accused then passport be sent for stamping by the IO.

It has been submitted by NCB that accused may abscond if accused got passport by any chance. In order to rule out, any fleeing of the accused from justice, LOC be opened against the accused.

Adjournment has been sought by Ld. counsel for accused to argue the matter submitted that he has not gone through the file. Heard. Last and final opportunity is granted to accused to argue the matter on charge.

List for arguments on charge on **10.02.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.12.2024