

IA No. 9/2026 in SC No. 119/2024
NCB v. Jashanpreet
Crime Number VIII/68/DZU/2022

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Manish Gupta, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused
along-with accused.

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Jashanpreet, seeking cancellation/recalled of NBWs. As per the submissions of the Ld. Counsel, the applicant/accused could not appear before the Court, since he wrongly noted 20.03.2026 as the next date of hearing instead of 10.03.2026.

In view of the averments made, the present application stands allowed. The NBWs issued against him vide order dated 10.03.2026 are hereby cancelled and his previous bail bonds/surety bonds are restored, along-with the directions to him to appear regularly henceforth. The accused however, is burdened with the cost of Rs.1500/- to be deposited with the DLSA for compensating the expenses of the witnesses present on 10.03.2026. Receipt be filed on the NDOH.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e.
06.06.2026.

-2-

The application stands disposed of accordingly.
Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.03.2026/p